
Pos Total Sh. Title Name Type Owner Home Placings

KITTENS (Total = 138)

1 282 27 Nile Fortunati TM Cooper, K. NSW 1st KIT, 1st TWN kit, 1st M

2 203 46 Osiris(V) I'm A Gun TM Shawn, M&S QLD 2nd KIT, 2nd TWN kit, 2nd M

3 196 21 Merindalee Harrison Ford TM Pittaway, E&K VIC 3rd KIT, 3rd TWN kit, 3rd M

4 156 45 Osiris(V) Lucrezia Borgia TF Mangin, C. QLD 4th KIT, 1st F

5 152 33 Osiris(V) Lightening Jack TN Ashby, A. QLD 5th KIT, 1st N

6 148 24 Merindalee King For A Day TM Bruche, E&R SA

6 148 26 Osiris(V) Claudia Schiffer TF Shawn, M&S QLD 2nd F kit

8 137 40 Osiris(V) Baron Von Richthofen TM Shawn, M&S QLD

9 114 29 Willowpark Miss Dior TF Mitchell, M. VIC 3rd F kit

10 111 22 Swift Champagnesupernova TF White/Newton NSW

11 103 27 Joylincar Spellbound T$M Carroll, C. WA 1st SOM kit

12 102 22 Cairocats Montana TM Cook, J. QLD

13 95 8 Merindalee Dumbledore TM Pittaway, E&K VIC

14 87 24 Nile Holly Golightly BF Cooper, K. NSW 1st BLU kit 

14 87 13 Osiris(V) Keep Chattering TF Shawn, M&S QLD

16 79 18 Johari Gold Rush TF Collins, C. NSW

17 78 19 Joylincar Rhett Butler T$M Furst, M. WA 2nd SOM Kit

18 72 18 Osiris(V) Talk Softly To Me TM Shawn, M&S QLD

19 70 22 Joylincar Rikki Tikki Tavi T$M Carroll, C. WA 3rd SOM kit

20 68 52 Cushdi Walking Thru Cashmere TF Bedford, M&S QLD

21 66 12 Tijah Kindred Spirits TF Hatcher, S. NSW

21 62 24 Nareira Razzamatazz T$F Thomas, D. NSW

23 59 16 Joylincar Hearts A Flutter T$F Carroll, C. WA

23 59 26 Vivace Mi Mexicali Rosa T$F Fergusson, L. SA

25 57 11 Merindalee Patrick Swayze TM Pittaway, E&K VIC

26 56 13 Shilabo Guinn Pepper T$F Plummer, D. VIC

27 52 26 Osiris(V) Marlene Dietrich TF Shawn, M&S QLD

28 51 17 Osiris(V) Heavens Treasure TF Shawn, M&S QLD

28 51 9 Tijah Royal Colours BF Hatcher, S. NSW 2nde BLU kit

CATS (Total = 91)

1 223 70 Gold Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Talk Dirty To Me TM Lyck, B. QLD 1st CAT, 1st TWN cat, 1st M

2 168 39 Gr Ch Joylincar Heart Of Dreams T$M Carroll, C. QLD 2nd CAT, 2nd TWN cat, 2nd M, 1st SOM

3 156 47 Gold Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Chit Chat TF Shawn, M&S WA 3rd CAT, 3rd TWN cat, 1st F

4 151 36 CCCA Gr Ch & Dmd Dbl Gr Ch Nile Holly Ghost TF Kennedy, G&J NSW 4th CAT, 2nd F cat

5 114 26 CCCA Ch & Brz Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Kathmandu TM Kirtland, A. SA 5th CAT, 3rd M cat

6 102 30 Gr Ch Merindalee Dumbledore TM Pittaway, E&K VIC

7 98 53 Nareira Orion Black TM Bedford, M&S QLD

8 92 20 Ch Osiris(V) Baron Von Richthofen TM Shawn, M&S QLD

9 80 15 CCCA Ch & Gold Dbl Gr Ch Nile Argante TM Kennedy, G&J NSW

10 79 30 Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Chanel No Five TF Shawn, M&S QLD 2nd F cat

11 78 37 Ch Nareira Stardust Express T$F Thomas, D. NSW 2nd SOM cat

12 73 25 Gr Ch Zinnabar Kiss The Ipod TM Jones, K. QLD

13 72 28 Ch Windsong Savuti TM Fuller/Norwood WA

14 58 9 Ch Merindalee Harrison Ford TM Pittaway, E&K VIC

14 52 10 Ch Osiris(V) Lucrezia Borgia TF Mangin, C. QLD

14 50 13 Ch Osiris(V) Chatterbox TF Shawn, M&S QLD

DESEXED CATS (Total = 53)

1 218 43 CCCA Gr Ch, ACF AoE & Supr DGPR Vivace El Tigre De Oro T$N Fergusson, L. SA 1st DSX Cat, 1st TWN,1st N, 1st SOM

2 180 89
CCCA Ch, ACF Sil AoE, Ruby & Dbl 

Plat Dbl Gr Ch
Osiris(V) Fast Talker TN Shawn, M&S QLD 2nd DSX Cat, 2nd TWN, 2nd N

3 107 40 Sil Dbl Gr Ch Nile Rangiora CN Kennedy, G&J NSW 3rd DSX Cat, 1st CIN, 3rd N

4 84 54 Nat Sh Ch, ACF AoE & Diamond Gr Pr Joylincar Sun God Amun Ra T$N Moorman, L. WA 4th DSX Cat, 3rd TWN, 2nd SOM

5 78 47 Gold Pr Nareira Calvin Cline T$N Moorman, L. WA 5th DSX Cat, 2nd SOM

6 76 32 Gold Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Lightening Jack TN Ashby, A. QLD

7 75 25 Charlbury Yearning CS Kirtland, A. SA 1st S cat, 2nd CIN

8 70 16 CCCA Tpl Gr Ch & Dia Dbl Gr Ch Johari All That Jazz TN White/Newton NSW

8 70 25 CCCA Ch & Sil Gr Pr Willowpark Weak Atthe Knees TN Mitchell, M., VIC

10 60 25 Sil Dbl Gr Ch Swift Djemila TS White/Newton NSW 3rd S cat

11 49 19 Dbl Gr Pr Shilabo Catchme Ifyoucan T$N Clark, L. QLD

12 48 21 CCCA Ch & Gold Dbl Gr Ch Tijah Miss Dior TS Mitchell, B. NSW
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Pos Total Sh. Title Name Type Home Owner Placings

EXHIBITS (Total = 251)

1 295 30 Nile Fortunati TM Cooper, K. NSW 1st EXH, 1st TWN

2 254 30 Ch Merindalee Harrison Ford TM Pittaway, E&K VIC 2nd EXH, 2nd TWN

2 254 50 Osiris(V) I'm A Gun TM Shawn, M&S QLD 3rd EXH, 3rd TWN

4 223 70 Gold Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Talk Dirty To Me TM Lyck, B. QLD 4th EXH, 4th TWN

5 218 43 CCCA Gr Ch, ACF AoE & Supr DGPR Vivace El Tigre De Oro T$N Fergusson, L. SA 5th EXH, 5th TWN, 1st SOM

6 208 55 Ch Osiris(V) Lucrezia Borgia TF Mangin, C. QLD 6th EXH

7 197 38 Gr Ch Merindalee Dumbledore TM Pittaway, E&K VIC 7th EXH

8 183 60 Osiris(V) Baron Von Richthofen TM Shawn, M&S QLD 8th EXH

9 182 30 Ch Merindalee King For A Day TM Bruche, E&R SA 9th EXH

10 180 89 CCCA Ch, ACF Sil AoE, Ruby & Dbl Plat Dbl Gr ChOsiris(V) Fast Talker TN Shawn, M&S QLD 10th EXH

11 168 39 Gr Ch Joylincar Heart Of Dreams T$M Carroll, C. WA 2nd SOM exh

12 156 47 Gold Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Chit Chat TF Shawn, M&S QLD

13 151 36 CCCA Gr Ch & Dmd Dbl Gr Ch Nile Holly Ghost TF Kennedy, G&J NSW

14 150 65 Gold Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Lightening Jack TN Ashby, A. QLD

15 148 26 Osiris(V) Claudia Schiffer TF Shawn, M&S QLD

16 139 39 Cairocats Montana TM Cook, J. QLD

17 126 36 Willowpark Miss Dior TF Mitchell, M. VIC

18 114 26 CCCA Ch & Brz Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Kathmandu TM Kirtland, A. SA

19 111 22 Swift Champagnesupernova TF White/Newton NSW

20 107 40 Sil Dbl Gr Ch Nile Rangiora CN Kennedy, G&J NSW 1st CIN exh

21 103 27 Joylincar Spellbound T$M Carroll, C. WA 3rd SOM exh

22 98 53 Nareira Orion Black TM Bedford, M&S QLD

23 87 24 Nile Holly Golightly BF Cooper, K. NSW 1st BLU exh

23 87 13 Osiris(V) Keep Chattering TF Shawn, M&S QLD

25 84 54 Nat Sh Ch, ACF AoE & Diamond Gr Pr Joylincar Sun God Amun Ra T$N Moorman, L. WA

26 80 15 CCCA Ch & Gold Dbl Gr Ch Nile Argante TM Kennedy, G&J NSW

27 79 18 Johari Gold Rush TF Collins, C. NSW

27 79 30 Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Chanel No Five TF Shawn, M&S QLD

27 79 60 Cushdi Walking Thru Cashmere TF Bedford, M&S QLD

30 78 47 Gold Pr Nareira Calvin Cline T$N Moorman, L. WA

31 78 19 Joylincar Rhett Butler T$M Furst, M. WA

32 78 37 Ch Nareira Stardust Express T$F Thomas, D. NSW

33 75 25 Charlbury Yearning CS Kirtland, A. SA 2nd CIN Exh

34 73 25 Gr Ch Zinnabar Kiss The Ipod TM Jones, K. QLD

35 72 18 Osiris(V) Talk Softly To Me TM Shawn, M&S QLD

35 72 28 Ch Windsong Savuti TM Fuller/Norwood WA

37 70 16 CCCA Tpl Gr Ch & Dia Dbl Gr Ch Johari All That Jazz TN White/Newton NSW

37 70 22 Joylincar Rikki Tikki Tavi T$M Carroll, C. WA

37 70 25 CCCA Ch & Sil Gr Pr Willowpark Weak Atthe Knees TN Mitchell, M., NSW

40 66 12 Tijah Kindred Spirits TF Hatcher, S. NSW

41 64 32 Osiris(V) Marlene Dietrich TF Shawn, M&S QLD

42 62 24 Nareira Razzamatazz T$F Thomas, D. NSW

43 60 20 Shilabo Guinn Pepper T$F Plummer, D. VIC

44 60 25 Sil Dbl Gr Ch Swift Djemila TS White/Newton NSW

44 60 28 Vivace Mi Mexicali Rosa T$F Fergusson, L. SA

46 59 16 Joylincar Hearts A Flutter T$F Carroll, C. WA

47 57 11 Merindalee Patrick Swayze TM Pittaway, E&K VIC

47 55 35 Vivace La Divina TF Bruche, E&R SA

49 51 16 Merindalee Sam I Am TM White/Newton NSW

49 51 17 Osiris(V) Heavens Treasure TF Shawn, M&S QLD

49 51 9 Tijah Royal Colours BF Hatcher, S. NSW 2nd BLU exh

52 50 13 Ch Osiris(V) Chatterbox TF Shawn, M&S QLD

52 50 8 Osiris(V) Red Hot Rave TF Shawn, M&S QLD

52 50 21 Gr Ch Vivace La Dolce Vita T$F Bruche, E&R SA

Notes

1 These standings are based on all the results received by 12-Jul-12, and published in this issue. 

2 Only subscribers may win awards, hence a few names are missing from the award tables. Nonetheless, of the 5925 points gained  by all

exhibits in so far in 2012,  5443 or 92.0% have gone to exzhibits owned by subscribers.

3 The following abbreviations are used: Sh = number of point-scoring results; T or TWN = Tawny/Ruddy/Usual; C or CIN = Cinnamon/Sorrel;

B or BLU = Blue; F or FWN = Fawn; Sil = Silver; $ or SOM = Somali; M = male, F = female; N = neuter cat; S = spay cat; DSX = desexed cat

4 The rules governing the 2012 competition and the scoring system were published in the first issue for 2012, Vol. 30 No. 1.

5 As per those rules, points for kittens exceeding 30 results and cats/exhibits exceeding 40 results are recalculated pro rata.



Pos Tot. Title Name Owner Home Stud Cats' & Brood Queens' Highest 

Point-Scoring Kittens

STUD CATS (Total = 46)

1 1000 Gr Ch Cannonball of Wonderlove (Imp GER) Shawn, M&S QLD
Im A Gun, Osiris(V) Lucrezia Borgia, Lightening 

Jack, Claudia Schiffer, Baron Von Richhofen

2 504 Swift Rock The Kasbah White/Newton NSW
Nile Fortunati, Holly Golightly, Lady Marian; 

Swift Champagnesupernova

3 476 CCCA Gr Ch & Sapph Gr Ch Merindalee Fortune Teller Pittaway, E&K VIC Merindalee Harrison Ford, King For A Day

4 254 Dbl Gr Ch Highgaitpaws Have A Chat (Imp USA) Goodrick/Shawn VIC Osiris(V) Talk Softly To Me, Red Hot Rave

5 139 Joylincar The Court Jester Carroll, C. NSW Joylincar Rhett Butler, Hearts A Flutter

5 139 (US) Gr Ch Wil-o-glen's Tenzing Sherpa (Imp USA) Collins/Hatcher QLD Tijah Kindred Spirits, Johari Bhushan

7 138 (US) Gr Ch Purssynian Speedball Tucker (Imp USA) Hatcher, S. QLD Tijah Royal Colours, Energon, Thriller

8 136 Nareira Orion Black Bedford, M&S VIC Cushdi Walking Thru Cashmere, Mayhem In The Harem

9 130 Merindalee Crikey Pittaway, E&K WA Merindalee Dumbledore, Sam I Am

10 127 Sil Gr Ch Cenglow Sundance Mitchell, M. SA Willowpark Miss Dior

11 117 Brz Dbl Gr Ch Vivace Maestro Fergusson, L. NSW Vivace Mi Mexicali Rosa, La Divina

12 116 Osiris(V) Kakadu Cook, J. QLD Cairocats Montana

13 106 Tilsim Dan Houdini (Imp GER) Carroll, C. NSW Joylincar Spellbound

14 87 Tilsim Dan Bruno Banani (Imp GER) Carroll, C. VIC Joylincar Rikki Tikki Tavi, Scarlett O'Hara

15 79 Tijah Rush In Blue Collins, C. QLD Johari Gold Rush

16 77 Jodaerin Peter Pan Shawn, M&S NSW Osiris(V) Heavens Treasure

17 74 Joylincar Jupiter Thomas, D. WA Nareira Razzamatazz, Don Perignon

18 63 Fin Bheara's Alejandro De La Vega (Imp USA) Doyle, S. SA Cenglow Danube, Riokay African Prince

BROOD QUEENS (Total = 66)

1 456 Osiris(V) Judge Judy Shawn, M&S QLD
Osiris(V) Lucrezia Borgia, Lightning Jack, 

Claudia Schiffer

2 393 CCCA Gr Ch & Diamond Dbl Gr Ch Nile Holly Ghost Kennedy, G&J NSW Nile Fortunati, Holly Golightly, Lady Marian

3 319 Sil Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Chit Chat Shawn, M&S QLD Osiris(V) I'm A Gun, Keep Chattering

4 295 Merindalee Demi Moore Pittaway, E&K VIC Merindalee Harrison Ford, Angelina Jolie

5 234 Riverfern Zeta Leporis Shawn, M&S QLD Osiris(V) Baron Von Richthofen

6 148 Cenglow Elle Macpherson Pittaway, E&K VIC Merindalee King For A Day

7 130 Johari Chiquita Hatcher, S. VIC Tijah Kindred Spirits, Thriller, Sienna Sofia

8 119 Osiris(V) Queen Of Hearts Bedford, M&S NSW Cushdi Walking Thru Cashmere, Memphis Belle

9 118 CCCA Gr Ch & Sapph Ch Osiris(V) Running Bear Shawn, M&S QLD Osiris(V) Talk Softly To Me, Fast Talker Too

10 114 Johari Blue Pearl Mitchell, M. VIC Willowpark Miss Dior

11 111 Swift November Rain White/Newton VIC Swift Champagnesupernova

12 103 Joylincar Shes A Rainbow Carroll, C. WA Joylincar Spellbound

13 102 Asmara CC Mercedes Cook, J. NSW Cairocats Montana

14 101 Sil Gr Ch Osiris(V) Redhot Shawn, M&S SA Osiris(V) Heavens Treasure, Redhot Rave

15 93 Dbl Gr Ch Joylincar Tammys In Love Carroll, C. QLD Joylincar Rhett Butler, Scarlett O'Hara

16 79 Johari Jangada Collins, C. NSW Johari Gold Rush

16 79 Vivace Little Town Flirt Bruche, E&R VIC Vivace Mi Mexicali Rosa, Apollo

18 75 Ch Joylincar Rhiannon Carroll, C. NSW Joylivar Rikki Tikki Tavi

19 74 Nareira Coco Chanel Thomas, D. VIC Nareira Razzamatazz, Don Perignon

20 73 Ch Tijah Lilah Hatcher, S. SA Tijah Royal Colours, Priceless Wings

BREEDERS (Tot = 42)

1 2474 OSIRIS(V) Shawn, M&S QLD

2 878 MERINDALEE Pittaway, E&K VIC

3 767 NILE Kennedy, G&J NSW

4 654 JOYLINCAR Carroll, C. WA

5 484 VIVACE Bruche, E&R SA

6 361 NAREIRA Thomas, D. NSW

7 329 TIJAH Hatcher, S. NSW

8 233 SWIFT White/Newton NSW

9 209 WILLOWPARK Mitchell, M. VIC

10 195 CUSHDI Bedford, M&S QLD

11 182 JOHARI Collins, C. NSW

12 176 ZINNABAR Jones, K. QLD

13 169 CHARLBURY Kirtland, A. SA

14 157 CAIROCATS Cook, J. QLD

15 140 NARLEEKATZ Goodrick, K. VIC

16 111 SHILABO Plummer, D. VIC

17 100 WINDSONG Fuller/Norwood WA
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